
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Proof Report

Water Permit 47-7437

6t17t2020

Owner Tvpe
Current Owner

Current Owner

Status: Lapsed

Source

Beneficial Use

Source and Point(s) of Diversion

Place Of Use

Conditions of Approval:

Comments:

Dates and Other lnformation
Water District Number: TBD
Mitigation Plan: False

Combined Use Limits
N/A

Subcase:
N/A

Water Supplv Bank:
N/A

Name and Address
BRENDA ELLIS
13427 W SILVERBROOK DR
BOISE, tD 83713
(208) 376-0526

KENNETH ELLIS
,zz

From To

Tributarv

Diversion Rate Volume



Stote of ldoho

DEPARTMENT OF VATER RE5OURCE5
Southern Region, 222 Shoshone 5t. Eost. Twin Folls, tdoho 83301 (2Os) 7C6-OOO3

CECIL D. ANDRUs R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Govcrnor Dlrecror

1L-Jul-L994 09223

Mr. CarI Nellis
Idaho Dept. of Fish & Game
PO Box 429
Jerome, ID 83338-0428

RE: Diversion Structure on Rock Creek

Dear Mr. Nellis:
Pursuant to your July sth letter to Loren Holmes I have researched thewater right records for the diversion structure on Rock Creek locatedin the NwNw so7, Tl1s, R188. our records indicate that the structurewas_prob.fry deveroped pursuant to perrnits 47-o743ot 47-o7437 &
47-07438 in the name of Robert Meyers. These perrnits were laterassigned to Kenneth & Brenda Elli;, Rt 5 Box sbs:, Buhl, rD 83316.After assignment the perrnits then lapsed since proof of beneficial usewas never submitted.

Please also note that a search of the SRBA notices of claims finds noclairn has been filed for use of this structure.

{t present there does not appear to be a varid water right fordiversion from this structure.
In your letter you requested information on what mechanisms are inplace for removal of the structure. I know of no mechanism for removaLof the structure other than the requirement that if it is to be removedthat a stream channel alteration permit nust first be obtained.
If you have further questions please feel free to contact our office.
S elY,

1en
Water

D. Merritt, P.E.
Rights Supervisor
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IDATIO FISH & GAIIIE
REGION 4

868 East Main Street / Box428
Jerome, Idaho 83338-O428

Mr. Loren Holmes
Idaho Dept. of Water Resources
222 Shoshone St. E.
Twin Falls, Idaho 833301

cc: NRPB
IDFG-Partridge

July 5, 1994

REG'Eil Uu[d

JUL 0 8 nga
:-:_.. , ..r.Htsources

Suir ,. i";r 0ffice

RE: Abandon Diversion - Rock Creek

Dear Loren,

We are attempting to determine whether the diversion located just downstream of the 3400 N. Road
(just east of the 3300 E. Road) NW 1/4 of the NW 1/4, Twsp. 11 S., Range 18 E. Sec. 7 on Rock
Creek, has been abandoned. The structure has not been maintained for a number of years and in it's
present condition is a fish passage barrier.

If this diversion is for a currently valid water right please provide the name of the person responsible
for maintenance of the structure. If this diversion is truly abandoned we would like to request
information on what mechanisms are in place for removal of the structure.

If we can provide further information or clarification of comments please contact Dave Parrish,
Environmental Staff Biologist at this office Q08) 3244359.

Sincerely

r

Keeping Id.c,Tnob WlldliJe Heritage
An Equal OpWMitg EnploAer

Carl H. Nellis
Magic Valley Regional Supervisor



illt)\1As C;. r..lf LsoN
l()l'rN A. R(]r:il{otI
J, I\AN ROBERTsON
:iTT\/L K, 'I()I,AlAN
JAN1TS C. 1'tJCKIR

TI,\,lOI'HY ;4. W\LTON

NELSON, ROSHOTI-, ROBTRTSON, TOLMAN & TUCKER
Chartered

ATTORNIYS At Lr\\!
tlO. l]ox t'10{,

TWtN FALLS, tD. B.ll0-t-1906
TELt PlioNt (?00) 734-0700

October 20, 1983

5UN \ALLIY-KEICl.IUNl OFFICT
P.O, uox 219(,

SIJN VAtI.tY, II-)AHO B]]5]'IIt.tPHON[ 
(208] 726."1491

Mr. Jin Fellows
Department of the Army Corpsof Engineers
Building 60?
C i ty*Counti' Ai rpcr t
Walla Walla, WA 99362

Mr. Lorin Holmes
Depart.ment of Water Resources
1041 Blue Lakes Ijlvcl., North
Twin Fa.lls, ID 83301

RE]: Diversion Structure
Gen t I enen

:,:; *: {r il t'$ffi n$

'ilCT tx '1$$S

I irlnrtrrr*li.l .,: l!'flter li*{lilSt#
;,i,rst'trq"s ei{trid,Offief

l:t '(z---^-)
dt::::-.-- 

-''

I

Rocl< Creeli
t/7- 7('s e:

4-/ " .71{ 3 */

r/-?- tt"yg{

The Twi"n F'arl" 
"1.rul company Boarcr has askecl that rwriLe Lo you concerning thar.*riiii, oiversi.n !Lructure inRock creek rocated just downstream tro* the property of patParrot , f ormerry k.own as the l,teyers iro,t Farm. wh i,r-e r havenot checked ttre current ownerstiil: records, ry understandingwas that. it had been purchased by valley Trout or one of theirsubsidiaries.

The canal Company arlvises ne that the sLrucLure ispre$erntly not- be'ing cared for and substantial weeds and otliertras' 
'ave 

accunulatecl at the diversion. rn -t;; event ofunusually high run*.ff. or an emergency rerease from theca.aJ., ;r possibility exist.s that Lhe debris would act as abarr ier ancl create a reservoir perr-rup., backing water onto theproperty of Parrot, dild above, and when it "eventua1fy 
gavewdf r caus inq severe clermage clownstream.

The s L ructure is 
. 
not .Lhe responsibil i ty of the TwinFalls Canal Cornpany. HistoricallV,-'". understancl it wasplaced pursuant to a water permit-issue<1 by the state, buttlrat no 4o4 permit" had been i""u*c uy 

- 
trre corps. we think ailangerous situation exists ancr wouic encourage either thebreach or removar of the structure since it i=- .roi divertingwater for any beneficial purpose at this time.



Mr. Jim Fel.l_ows
Mr. Lorin IloLnes
Octobcr 2A, I9B3
Page 2

The
notice as to

purpose of this lett-er
this dangerous conclition.

is to put everyone on

Respect f ul1-y subni tted,

d,,*
JOHN A.

{ 1.,&lco e (
ROSTIOLT

Mr

Ms.
Mr.
Ms"
Mr.

Warren Tr:avis
Ann Cover
Marv in Henipleman
Judy FeIton
BiLl Hollifield
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I i? hereby assign to :iiliiil-Trl :: lrRt:l'l:)r\ lt-t

of nT. 3 iltl)/, r;il frUitt ,ri)iiiil lliIr)
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1

ress

N' All. my right, title, and interest in and to Permit No.
to appropriate the public rvaters of the State of Idaho,

!t7 -'7 l+ j,'7

E The foliowing described portion of my right, title, ard interest in and to Permit
No. to appropriate the public waters of the State of ldaho.

(Describe tbat portion of the permit being assigned by listing the acreage within
each 40 acre subdivision, the point of diversion and the amount of water in cubic
feet per second for direct diversion, or acre feet for storage)

Ivlade glis -llrjt day of 0 uTl rlL_il , 199_.

ermi

e

State of ldaho

County of

On this ? r.,l day of N[ ov e,*, h e r , 1-9-{LC)-, personally

appeared before me the signer(s) of the above instrument, rvho duly ackcrowledged to me

that he (Bhe) (they) executed the eame.

Tr,tIl,l F/\Ll j ss.
)

1

'fJlcLl\'.\re\. c. =t r'-R.r:q;1vr r '\- .

\

$,
\

$

seal

My commiosion expires:

*;;y ;oril" residing at



4. Water will be used for the following purposes:

Amount 30. cfs for _ !*i_sh P-rop. purpose from -,.Jan(ctt or acre-{eet per onnum)

ldentification No. _-_
Application No. 47 - 7</.i i

OURCES

Rr lr APril*vr*

to --D-ec. 31- . - (both dates inclusive)

(both dales inclusrve)

(both dates inclusive)

ate ditches & p onds

Stote of ldoho

Phone: -733-*4952 -

post ofi)ce address 454- -B-q-clciggh4q-lgive, Twin Fall-q, -'ID _q-33_01.

2. Source of water supply_-Ro-ck_-Cfeek*_ which is a tributary of 

----S-tra-ke-R!yqt-- -3. a. Locaiion of point of diversion is - NW 7a of 
- 

ltrW 7+ of Section 7 Township LLS__
Range IBE..B.M Twin_EalLs County; additional points of divs151.. if any:

b. lf water is not consumed, it will be discharged into _ __Bogh_C_fee_k_ * _ at a poin, irr_-__JW __ Zo

of--- NW-- % of Section 7 Townsh in 11S Range lBE B.M. ____ _

Amount for
{cr3 or 6cre.feet pcr !nnum)

Amou nt__---_ f or____
(cf5 or acre.feel per an^vm)

purpose from--
purpose from._____

to

lo

5. Total quantity to be appropriated:

a. ?O.ocfs cubic feet per second and/or

b. acre feet per annum.

6. Proposed diverting works

a. Description of ditches. flumes, pumps, headgates, e

capacit acre feef. malerials used in storage dam

Period of year during which storage will occur

he ads

b. Height of storage dam-------feet, aclive reservoir capacrry- --,*. acre feet; iotal reservoir

to 

--- 

inclusive
(Mo. DaYl (Mo. Dayt

c Proposed well diameter is,---- inches; proposed deprh of well is-- __*_feet.
7. o Tinre required for the completion of the works and application of rhe *ate. to the proposed beneficial use\

ts. -._ J years.

b. Estimared construoion cost is $_?0r00O-_0O ___.

8 Descriptron of proposed uses'

a. lf 'r,ater is nol ior rrrrgation:

(l) Give the place of use of waler: -l !,-J- t,O o,

R.r.qe ldZ B.M

(?i n rlrorrrrl of irow,er fo be (J{'r)er,rlc.(l: lrI uncler

(3) List nt,,mber of each krnd of livestock lo be w.-rtered

Lt of Section 7 -,_- Township // 5dtJ

f ccl of lre,rti

(4) Name of rnunrcrpality lo be served , or number.rf lanrrlres lo lrt.
supplred r.rrlir 6j6rns51rc walef_

(5) lf ''^/arer ,., ro ire'used for orher purposes descrrlre:___.coffimercial,fish_ propagation
*)+

6
!€\
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Tctal number of dcres to be irrigated----.----.-

c. Describe any other water righfs used for the some purposes as described above'-

- 
s e e A pllic ari-on-* 47.=7AiU-41-7438 --

9. a. Who owns the property at the point of diversion---Ap-plf

b. Who owns the land lo be irrigated or place of use 1ic

lf the property is owned by a person other lhan lhe dpplicant, describe the arrangement enabling the

dpplrcanl lo ntake tlris filing-



IL Mop of proposcd proiecl: show clc.rrly tlrc [rlt>po.,('(l Poirrl of divcrsion, place of use, section number, lownship

and ronge rtuntber.
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28/77

Received b Do te

q

Publication preparecJ l;y

Published in -/t r,
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,,n'-y1/r,

Protesls frled bv,

.u),/

Pubr carion dares- /dk/ I //pr,/zz
Pubricarion upp,ou"aO.f out.-l2kb/2 ? - -
Priority reduced ,"- 

t- 
- . R"urod

Copies bf proiests forwarded by---
Hearrng held by--- Date

Recommended fo1- approval .,denial by
ir,''

ACTION OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

This is lo ceriify that I have examined'Application for Permit to appropriale the public waters of the State cf

ldaho No. -.41:l-437--, and said application is hereb APPROVET)

1. Approval of said applicalion is subjecl to the following limitalions and conditions

a. SUBJECT TO ALL PRIOR WATER RIGHTS.

b. Proof of construction of works and application of water to beneficial use shall be submitted on or

before January I , te_93_

c Other:Measur devices of a a roved this De

permanently installed and rnei_Ilte!

of effluent discharge.

2. Denial of said application is for the following reasons:

wirness my hand *ir -ZZday of 

---J4-nitgrJ- 

l9 78

b

o t of diversion and the oint

ottgryDirector



-;6'i7 5 i /

For Vaiue Received
.ro;ii\ L. I4ORAN, a single man

r{ ut,urrcsf of i'itic,:'ac'c, -,r,:.
TVin lilalls, lciaho

VITARffiAX\TTY DfiED

l-^erei;'.i:.er called the grantor, hereby grants, bargains, selis and conveys unto

F.o3Ei.T J. MEYERSAND KATHY L. yIEYERS,husband and wife

w^^ose acdress is: -/iy'./ i7-;.-c/)zV /L,., L(,r:. l./,r-,-,., -7;,tL, )/*
-.--TWl-+ - T-g.il p-. county, icirrho,iiercinafter cailed the graniee, the following deseribed premises, in

lo;;-.:-'--;: ii Soutll, RanEe l-g E., B'l'i', Twin Falls County' Idaho
Seccio:l 7,: A parcer of land in Lo-t I, described as follows:
^-- -\.";r'i,^r\!.: =t -ULe Northwest corner of said' Section 7 , the TRUE
vv-'J,-i!\\-*i\\f| cLt- uIrE !Iv! errvYvv

tot*"".iinfifl"tll:lfitBeoo3, East, arone: the North tine or. said
. Sec.tion 7, a d.istance of 252.81 feet, to the center

of Rock Creek;
T;IENCE running along the center of Rock Creek t'he foliowing

courses and distances i
South 72037 ' East, 158'91 feet;
South 16o06' East, 229'33 feet;
South 27"53' Eas-u , L70'39 feet;
Souih I0o04' Easc, LAA'32 feet;
Soutir63o15'West,zo.oofeet,toapointonthe

rrrENcE rl:;';:":":1";"ii-:":r :::;*"31i.; :::3'Inl"?Silowins
courses and distances;
\on:lr ?9:12', g:::, 721'-.,2 

fee.3;

5fil"ii;ii;.w::: " ""+'.i? 

I::i',o ,h" *RUE porNr

TC ij.AVE AND TO IIOLD the said premises, with their appurtenances unto the sai<i G::a;itee

i;i; io :iic Grantee's tneir heirs aiid assigns forever. And the sai<i Grantor cioes hcicby
coveiian; to anci lvith rhe said Grantee, that the Grantor is the owner in fee simlrle of saiti pi'el::.ises;

iiia'c they -are free from all incumbrances excepi as <iescribed above and that Grantor will warrant
ancl Cefend ihe same from all lawful claims whatsoever.

Date.l: August. Il, 1977

JOiIN L.

J r,fr r r'! Wri

jeioie t7i.g,

ooi,a...)r ;ippeare<i JOI{i'{ L. lvloliAN

.ri.uif;. ro flr,e to be the person whose name , a.^

su;scribeci to 'ir-^e within an<i acknowiedged to
the same.

STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY O}-

I hereby certify that this instrument was file<i foi iecoio s.t

the request of 
-,^- . . j..'rllr, ,- r:.*

at 36 minutes past {o'cioc'u, ,/ ,r,.,

tlris ;fS f Z $ll day of ' {
19 , in my office, qnd duly recorderi in Book 2 ; ;r
of Deeds at page 3 V ?/

IGARY WllilWELL

)i,
per-

Recorder

':ri.,i,

By
1..
t*t-
I

r.'. /,,/
Notary Public

l'\:ril.!

, Idaho
tAt)

Fees$,/" ) ,

l\{nil to: ' ', ,,,-ia". (. /,'',' ,,' , "..

Deputy.
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28th1'lllS l)IIED Oi,'TRUST, ]Iade this
ir I.r't'\\'Il I:-N

da)'of SePt'ember ,7977

helein called GRANTOti,ROBERT J. MEYERS AND KATHI L. MIIYERS, husband and wife
u'irosE,acldless is 454 Buckingham Drive, Twin Fa111, Idaho B33OI

'ftri.iiiraci, ixc.. an Idaho Corporation, herein called TRUSTtrE, and

DoI Til!I_A]l:? .AND GIINEVA S. WTLLTAMS, husband and wif qerein caiied BBt{EFrCrARy
\\'lTNIlSStrTlI: That Gi'antoi'does hereby irrevocabiy GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL AND CONVEY 1'O
'l ibl'STfI- IN'IRUST, Wll'll PO\,VER OF SALII, thatpropertyinthecountyof Twin Falls
Statc of ldaho, described as foilou's and containing not more than twenty acres:

Township 11 South, Ranse 18 East, Boise Meridian, Twin Falls County,
Idaho
Section 7.: A parcel of land in Lot 1, described as follows:

COMI'IENCfNG at the Northwest corner of said Section 7;
THENCII South 89"03r East, along the north line of said Section

7,252.84 feet to the center of Rock Creek, THE TRUE
POTNT OT' BEGI}JNING;

THENCE continuinq South B9o 03' East, 537.72 feet, to a point
on the centerline of a county road;

THENCE along the centerline of said county road, the following
courses and distances;
South. 4o38r West, 273.I0 feeti
South 19"42' Inlest, 2I2.57 feet;
South 4I" 25 I Vtrest, 13 4 .68 f eet i
South 78"28'West, 94.42 feeti
liorth 36"57 ' West, 6I.20 feet, to a point on the center-
line of Rock Creek;

TI{ENCE runninq aloncr the center of Rock Creek the following
(see attached sheet)

TOGETHER WITH the rents, issues and profits thereof, SUBJECT, IIOWEVER, to the right, power -and authorit-y herein-
rlir.r tt.ivcn to antl conferrecl upori I3elrefi,iiary to collect and apply iuch renNs, issues and profits, fo-r the purpose of seetrrttrll
i., ,\'rr)r'rrL of the irrclcblcdncss cvic.lcnceci by a lrotnissory note, ili dven dal,e herewl0h, execubed by Grantor itr the suln ()f

Nine thousand one hundred ninety and no/100------ Dollars, ($ 9 ,190 . 0 0 ) '
rirrrri payment clue October 1, I9B7 anci to secure payment of all such further sums as may hereafter be

i,r,ir'rr-.ci ol aclvancecl by the Beneficiary hercin to the Grantor horein, or any or either of them, while record owner of preselll
.irltcrest, for aDy purpose, and of any-nctes, drafts or other instruments representlng sucir further loans,.advances or ('x-
pcr,dltures together witlr interest on ail su'clr sums at the rhle therein pr6vided. Piovided, horvever, that the making _of
such furtlrer loans. advances ol'expendilures shall be optional with the-Beneficiary, and provided, further, that it is the
e]:press intention of the parties to this Deed of Trust tliat it shall stancl as continuing security until paid for all such ad-
vairce.s togelher with illterest thereon.
Trr '-1;nf6's( thc sccurity of this Deed of Trrrst, Grantor agrees;

i r iirc excer.rtirn of 'ujris Dced of Trust- and tl-re notc sccured thereby, there are hereby incorporated and made an inte-
j. ,..i', here,,f, for all purporjcs ns thoug'li sel fr:rth hcrein at lcngth, the provisions 1to 6, inclusive of Part A antl provisions
I ;.') :.. rnclrrsive of Part B r.:f the Master form Deed of 'lrust, a copy of which has been furnished to Grantor, said Decci oi
'1':'ii<t rccorded by TitieFact, Inc., in the miscellaneous records in the office of tl:e County Recorder of the following County on
the r''spective date and in tirc book and page or instrument No. herein.:,fter designated:

C4rrnty Recording Date ,Instrument 
No. Book Page

Trv;n Falls Maich 19, 1970 28 31?

Owvhce March 26, 1970 L25264

Itequest is hereby made that a copy of any Notice of Default and a copy of any such Notice of Sale hereunder be
n.i..i.cC to the Gra;ulor at his address hereinbefore set forth.

,/. -,-

S']'1T'F; OF 1DAH9,

t'tt't LnisJ'24' ciay of /"fj , Lsv/ ,

COUNTY OF

beforc nie, a Nolary Pnblic in and for said State, per-
sorreliy appeared

ROBER"T J. MEYERS Ai'iD KATHT L. MEYE

known to nie to lrc the persorb whosc nan:rb af e
subscribcd to tire within instrument, anri acknowiedged

to me Lhat they executed the same

ROBE YE

,/-"'-

STATE OF IDAEO, COUNTY OF

f Hsnrsv Cpnrrpy That this instrument was flled for record

at the request of
at minutes past o'clock M.,

this day of 19

in my office, and drtiy recorded in Book

of Mortgages at page

Et-Afikio Record.er

. Deput11.

Fees: $
Mall to: Globe Realty, P.0. Box 545, Twtn Fa.lls
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Rcsicling at \l-t*tatt

_./ ' ,t,7 l
A ?,/t'2t<tz(-// 

, Nolarlt Pttltlic,
x/alfuz Idaho
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paiTe 2

Deecl of Trust
r4eyers/wi1lians

courses and distances;
ldorth 63"15' East, 70.00
llorth 10o04' West, l-04'32
ltrorth 27"53 r West, L7 0'39
North 16o06' West, 229'33
North 72"37 ' West, 158.91"
BEGINNING.

feet;
feet;
feet;
feet i
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